
English 4 years 
Social Studies 3 years
Mathematics 3 years
Science 2 years
Foreign Language 2 years
Fine Arts 1 year
Physical Education 2 years
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Beverly Hills High School (BHHS) is a college-oriented high school unique in its international population, high achievement, and
emphasis on career education. BHUSD's mission is to deliver a rigorous and enriching quality education, and prepare all students
to thrive as productive citizens in a complex, changing world. BHHS is the only comprehensive high school within the district.
Students attend a hybrid block schedule with four block schedule days in addition to late start days for staff professional
development. Grades 9-11, students carry a minimum of six courses and in grade 12, students take at least five courses. 

63.90% of students are college ready meeting the A-G requirements for four year universities. On average 46% attend four
year institutions including UCs, Cal States, Out of state, public/private, and a small percentage of international institutions
while 44% of students choose to attend community college each year. On average 10% of students not attending a 2 year or 4
year choose Gap Year options, work, military/other. Matriculation history found here.

Faculty consists of 1 principal, 3 assistant principals, 21athletic director, 2 school psychologists, 1 speech pathologist, 5 counselors,
1 college counselor, 2 wellness counselors, 1 career education coordinator, 1 nurse, 82 teachers, 9 special education teachers, and 2
on site technology coaches. To note: counselors write letter of recommendations for college.

BHHS CAMPUS

1176 Students
308 Seniors 
24.57% Free Reduced Lunch 
5.95% English Language Learner
14.53% Historically Underrepresented Student Populations

84 active student-run clubs and organizations. Students in
Associated Student Body (ASB) leadership class serve as
officers and appointed commissioners elected by their peers. 

STUDENT POPULATIONS
Class of 2021 - 2023 must earn 230 credits

Class of 2024 must earn 235 credits*
 *5 credit financial literacy requirement

GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS

Beverly Hills High School is Accredited by the Western Association of Schools and Colleges
National Blue Ribbon School of Excellence - New American High School - California Distinguished School

GRADE LEVELS INCLUDED
Grade levels included are 9th through 11th (including summer sessions) for 6th semester transcripts
and 9th through first semester of 12th grade for 7th semester transcripts.

COURSES INCLUDED
Courses listed on page 2 are all those in which grades are given except physical education, health, and
Teacher’s Assistant.

GRADING
Grades at BHHS are given on an A - F scale:
90-100 = A    80-89 = B    70-79 = C    60-69 = D    Below 60 = F

GPA CALCULATION
A cumulative grade point average is computed using a 4-point scale (A=4, B=3, C=2, D=1, F=0; plus and
minus grades are neutral). If a course is repeated, the highest grade received will be reflected in the
student’s overall GPA. Honors courses and Advanced Placement courses carry an additional grade
point for calculation purposes. For example, an “A” in an Honors or AP course is worth 5 points.

GRADE POINT AVERAGE

BHHS DOES NOT RANK

Top 5%:   4.64 - 4.87
Top 10%:  4.35 - 4.87
Top 20%: 4.12 - 4.35
Top 30%: 3.96 - 4.11
Top 40%: 3.77 - 3.96
Top 50%: 3.61 - 3.77
Top 60%: 3.40 - 3.60
Top 70%: 3.15 - 3.40
Top 80%: 2.92 - 3.15

GPA DISTRIBUTION
GPA Scale = Weighted Academic

BEVERLY HILLS HIGH SCHOOL

https://bhhs.bhusd.org/
https://bhhs.bhusd.org/apps/pages/index.jsp?uREC_ID=198252&type=d&pREC_ID=686585
https://bhhs.bhusd.org/apps/pages/index.jsp?uREC_ID=198252&type=d&pREC_ID=686585
https://bhhs.bhusd.org/


SERVICE LEARNING
Students complete service projects on/off campus in local

community

PEER COUNSELING
 Support and promote mental health on campus in

NormanAid Wellness Center

CAREER EDUCATION PATHWAYS

Arts, Media, + Entertainment
(Broadcast + Audio Production)

Business + Finance

Engineering/Robotics 

Fashion Design

Health Sciences
Medical Science Academy

Hospitality
Culinary Arts

Performing Arts

Theater Tech

Students completing a pathway take an Introductory,
Advanced, and Capstone course. Additional work beyond

classroom curriculum/competitions.

SPECIALIZED PROGRAMMING
Additionally, there are a number of courses
within departments that are advanced level but
not given the additional grade point. 

WORLD LANGUAGE
French 1, French 2, French 3 Honors, French 4 Honors, 
AP French Language, Hebrew 1. Hebrew 2, Hebrew 3 Honors, 
Hebrew 4 Honors, Spanish 1, Spanish 2, 
Spanish 3 Honors, Spanish 4 Honors, AP Spanish Lanuage

SCIENCE
Biology, Physiology, Chemistry, Physics, Environmental Science,
Introduction to Medical Science, Aerospace Engineering
Honors, Biology Honors, Biotechnology Honors, Biomedical
Innovations Honors, Chemistry Honors, Physiology Honors, 
AP Biology, AP Chemistry, AP Computer Science Principles,
AP Physics, AP Environmental Science

ADDITIONAL HONORS & AP CLASSES
Studio Art Honors, AP 2D Art & Design, AP 3D Art & Design, 
AP Drawing, AP Music Theory, AP Psychology, Academic
Decathlon Honors, Honors Principles of Engineering, AP Art
History

ENGLISH
English 9, English 10, English 11, English 12,  English 9 Honors,
English 10 Honors, AP Language, AP Literature, AP Seminar

MATHEMATICS
Algebra, Algebra A/B, Geometry, Geometry Honors, 
Algebra II/Trigonometry, Algebra II/Trigonometry Honors, 
Probability/ Statistics, Functions/Statistics & Trigonometry, 
Pre-Calculus, AP Pre-calculus, AP Statistics, AP Calculus AB,
AP Calculus BC, AP Computer Science A

SOCIAL STUDIES
World History, US History, Government, Economics, EL Social
Studies, EL World History, EL U.S. History, AP European History,
AP U.S. History, AP Comparative Government, AP Government
and Politics, Honors Economics, AP Human Geography

25 Advanced Placement, 19 Honors Level classes
*OPEN ACCESS TO AP CLASSES - No limit on AP classes a student can take - AP score references below

ACADEMIC CURRICULUM

BEVERLY HILLS HIGH SCHOOL

Advanced Architecture, Commercial Building and Design, Commercial
Building and Urban Planning
Drama Lab, Theater Arts Workshop
Advanced Coding
Photo Art Advanced
Dance Production
Minnesingers, Madrigals
Chamber Orchestra
Multimedia Applications (Journalism)  

ADVANCED COURSES/PROGRAMS

DUAL/CONCURRENT ENROLLMENT OPPORTUNITIES AVAILABLE

https://bhhs.bhusd.org/apps/pages/index.jsp?uREC_ID=171640&type=d&pREC_ID=367218
https://bhhs.bhusd.org/apps/pages/index.jsp?uREC_ID=2230420&type=d&pREC_ID=2125519
https://bhhs.bhusd.org/


SAT

MEAN TOTAL SCORE
1200.5

MEAN ERW
600

MEAN MATH
600.5

ACT

MEAN TOTAL SCORE
27.4

MEAN MATH
27.2

MEAN SCIENCE
26.1

MEAN ENGLISH
28.7

MEAN READING
26.9

National Merit Scholarship Class of 2023
Semi-finalists 1
National Merit Scholarship Class of 2022
Semi-finalists 4

AWARDS OF DISTINCTION

BHUSD provides the PSAT 8/9, PSAT 10, and PSAT NMSQT each year to all students including an official School Day
SAT every March for all juniors. Testing + AP testing is encouraged, not mandatory. 

ADMINISTRATION
Principal

Drew Stewart
dstewart@bhusd.org

Assistant Principals
Phil Chang

pchang@bhusd.org

Kim Decatrel
kdecatrel@bhusdorg

Shannon Kobielusz 
skobielusz@bhusd.org

Athletic Director
Tim Ellis

tellis2@bhusd.org

Counselors
Kristi Bond, Head Counselor

kbond@bhusd.org

Greg Jackson
gjackson@bhusd.org

Yejeen Nam
ynam@bhusd.org

Erik Sanchez
esanchez@bhusd.org

Paulina Vu
pvu@bhusd.org

COUNSELING

BEVERLY HILLS HIGH SCHOOL

Wellness Counselors
Ali Norman-Franks

anorman@bhusd.org

Genevieve Pepin
GPepin@bhusd.org

College Counselor
Casey Barneson 

cbarneson@bhusd.org

Career Education Coordinator
Cindy Dubin

cdubin@bhusd.org

College and Career Assistant
Veronica Nelson

vnelson@bhusd.org

AP MAY 2024

438 students took 936 exams
84% scored higher than a 3

34% scored a 5

241 S. MORENO DRIVE, BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90212
T: 310.229.3865 - BHHS.BHUSD.ORG

CEEB CODE: 050320

TESTING

# TESTED % 3 OR BETTERTEST
2D Art and Design
3D Art and Design
Biology    
Calculus AB 
Calculus BC 
Chemistry
Comparative Gov’t. & Politics
Computer Science A
Computer Science Principles
Drawing 
English Lang. & Comp.
English Lit. & Comp.  
Environmental Science
European History
French Language & Culture 
Human Geography
Music Theory
Physics C: Mechanics
Precalculus
Psychology 
Seminar
Spanish Language & Culture  
Statistics 
United States Gov’t. & Politics 
United States History

15
10
41
36
24
43
16
12
47
3
123
80
11
38
13
64
5
45
23
53
--
23
62
69
55

73%
100%
95%
67%
96%
93%
81%
50%
74%
100%
76%
94%
91%
87%
100%
98%
80%
27%
100%
51%
--
96%
71%
97%
95%

https://bhhs.bhusd.org/

