# **BEVERLY HILLS HIGH SCHOOL**

# SCHOOL PROFILE 2024 - 2025

241 S. MORENO DRIVE, BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90212 T: 310.229.3865 - <u>BHHS.BHUSD.ORG</u> CEEB CODE: 050320

Beverly Hills High School is Accredited by the Western Association of Schools and Colleges National Blue Ribbon School of Excellence - New American High School - California Distinguished School

#### **BHHS CAMPUS**

Beverly Hills High School (BHHS) is a college-oriented high school unique in its international population, high achievement, and emphasis on career education. BHUSD's mission is to deliver a rigorous and enriching quality education, and prepare all students to thrive as productive citizens in a complex, changing world. BHHS is the only comprehensive high school within the district. Students attend a **hybrid block schedule with four block schedule days in addition to late start days for staff professional development. Grades 9-11, students carry a minimum of six courses and in grade 12, students take at least five courses.** 

63.90% of students are college ready meeting the A-G requirements for four year universities. On average 46% attend four year institutions including UCs, Cal States, Out of state, public/private, and a small percentage of international institutions while 44% of students choose to attend community college each year. On average 10% of students not attending a 2 year or 4 year choose Gap Year options, work, military/other. Matriculation history found here.

Faculty consists of 1 principal, 3 assistant principals, 21athletic director, 2 school psychologists, 1 speech pathologist, 5 counselors, 1 college counselor, 2 wellness counselors, 1 career education coordinator, 1 nurse, 82 teachers, 9 special education teachers, and 2 on site technology coaches. To note: counselors write letter of recommendations for college.

# STUDENT POPULATIONS

1176 Students
308 Seniors
24.57% Free Reduced Lunch
5.95% English Language Learner
14.53% Historically Underrepresented Student Populations

<u>84 active student-run clubs and organizations</u>. Students in Associated Student Body (ASB) leadership class serve as <u>officers and appointed commissioners elected by their peers</u>.

# **GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS**

Class of 2021 - 2023 must earn **230 credits** Class of 2024 must earn **235 credits**\* \*5 credit financial literacy requirement

> English 4 years Social Studies 3 years Mathematics 3 years Science 2 years Foreign Language 2 years Fine Arts 1 year Physical Education 2 years

## **GPA DISTRIBUTION**

GPA Scale = Weighted Academic

# **GRADE POINT AVERAGE**

Grades at BHHS are given on an A - F scale:

COURSES INCLUDED

Teacher's Assistant.

**GPA CALCULATION** 

GRADING

GRADE LEVELS INCLUDED Grade levels included are 9th through 11th (including summer sessions) for 6th semester transcripts and 9th through first semester of 12th grade for 7th semester transcripts.

Courses listed on page 2 are all those in which grades are given except physical education, health, and

Top 5%: 4.64 - 4.87 Top 10%: 4.35 - 4.87 Top 20%: 4.12 - 4.35 Top 30%: 3.96 - 4.11 Top 40%: 3.77 - 3.96 Top 50%: 3.61 - 3.77 Top 60%: 3.40 - 3.60 Top 70%: 3.15 - 3.40 Top 80%: 2.92 - 3.15

## **BHHS DOES NOT RANK**



A cumulative grade point average is computed using a 4-point scale (A=4, B=3, C=2, D=1, F=0; plus and minus grades are neutral). If a course is repeated, the highest grade received will be reflected in the student's overall CPA. Honors courses and Advanced Placement courses carry an additional grade point for calculation purposes. For example, an "A" in an Honors or AP course is worth 5 points.

90-100 = A 80-89 = B 70-79 = C 60-69 = D Below 60 = F

# ACADEMIC CURRICULUM

25 Advanced Placement, 19 Honors Level classes \*OPEN ACCESS TO AP CLASSES - No limit on AP classes a student can take - AP score references below

#### ENGLISH

English 9, English 10, English 11, English 12, **English 9 Honors, English 10 Honors, AP Language, AP Literature, AP Seminar** 

#### MATHEMATICS

Algebra, Algebra A/B, Geometry, **Geometry Honors**, Algebra II/Trigonometry, **Algebra II/Trigonometry Honors**, Probability/ Statistics, Functions/Statistics & Trigonometry, Pre-Calculus, **AP Pre-calculus**, **AP Statistics**, **AP Calculus AB**, **AP Calculus BC**, **AP Computer Science A** 

#### SOCIAL STUDIES

World History, US History, Government, Economics, EL Social Studies, EL World History, EL U.S. History, **AP European History**, **AP U.S. History, AP Comparative Government, AP Government and Politics, Honors Economics, AP Human Geography** 

#### WORLD LANGUAGE

French 1, French 2, French 3 Honors, French 4 Honors, AP French Language, Hebrew 1. Hebrew 2, Hebrew 3 Honors, Hebrew 4 Honors, Spanish 1, Spanish 2, Spanish 3 Honors, Spanish 4 Honors, AP Spanish Lanuage

#### SCIENCE

Biology, Physiology, Chemistry, Physics, Environmental Science, Introduction to Medical Science, **Aerospace Engineering** Honors, Biology Honors, Biotechnology Honors, Biomedical Innovations Honors, Chemistry Honors, Physiology Honors, AP Biology, AP Chemistry, AP Computer Science Principles, AP Physics, AP Environmental Science

#### **ADDITIONAL HONORS & AP CLASSES**

Studio Art Honors, AP 2D Art & Design, AP 3D Art & Design, AP Drawing, AP Music Theory, AP Psychology, Academic Decathlon Honors, Honors Principles of Engineering, AP Art History



# SPECIALIZED PROGRAMMING

Additionally, there are a number of courses within departments that are advanced level but not given the additional grade point.

## **CAREER EDUCATION PATHWAYS**

Arts, Media, + Entertainment (Broadcast + Audio Production)

Business + Finance

**Engineering/Robotics** 

**Fashion Design** 

Health Sciences Medical Science Academy

> Hospitality Culinary Arts

Performing Arts

#### **Theater Tech**

Students completing a pathway take an Introductory, Advanced, and Capstone course. Additional work beyond classroom curriculum/competitions. SERVICE LEARNING

Students complete service projects on/off campus in local community

PEER COUNSELING Support and promote mental health on campus in <u>NormanAid Wellness Center</u>

## ADVANCED COURSES/PROGRAMS

Advanced Architecture, Commercial Building and Design, Commercial Building and Urban Planning Drama Lab, Theater Arts Workshop Advanced Coding Photo Art Advanced Dance Production Minnesingers, Madrigals Chamber Orchestra Multimedia Applications (Journalism)

DUAL/CONCURRENT ENROLLMENT OPPORTUNITIES AVAILABLE

#### BEVERLY HILLS HIGH SCHOOL

# TESTING

BHUSD provides the PSAT 8/9, PSAT 10, and PSAT NMSQT each year to all students including an official School Day SAT every March for all juniors. Testing + AP testing is encouraged, not mandatory.

SAT			
MEAN TOTAL SCORE 1200.5			
MEAN ERW 600	MEAN MATH 600.5		
ACT			
MEAN TOTAL SCORE 27.4			
MEAN MATH 27.2	MEAN SCIENCE 26.1		
MEAN ENGLISH 28.7	MEAN READING 26.9		

# AP MAY 2024

#### 438 students took 936 exams 84% scored higher than a 3 34% scored a 5

TEST	# TESTED	% 3 OR BETTER
2D Art and Design	15	73%
3D Art and Design	10	100%
Biology	41	95%
Calculus AB	36	67%
Calculus BC	24	96%
Chemistry	43	93%
Comparative Gov't. & Politics	16	81%
Computer Science A	12	50%
Computer Science Principles	47	74%
Drawing	3	100%
English Lang. & Comp.	123	76%
English Lit. & Comp.	80	94%
Environmental Science	11	91%
European History	38	87%
French Language & Culture	13	100%
Human Geography	64	98%
Music Theory	5	80%
Physics C: Mechanics	45	27%
Precalculus	23	100%
Psychology	53	51%
Seminar		
Spanish Language & Culture	23	96%
Statistics	62	<b>71%</b>
United States Gov't. & Politics	69	97%
United States History	55	95%





National Merit Scholarship Class of 2023 Semi-finalists 1 National Merit Scholarship Class of 2022 Semi-finalists 4

> 241 S. MORENO DRIVE, BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90212 T: 310.229.3865 - BHHS.BHUSD.ORG CEEB CODE: 050320

# ADMINISTRATION

Principal Drew Stewart dstewart@bhusd.org

Assistant Principals Phil Chang pchang@bhusd.org

Kim Decatrel kdecatrel@bhusdorg

Shannon Kobielusz skobielusz@bhusd.org

Athletic Director Tim Ellis tellis2@bhusd.org

# COUNSELING

Counselors Kristi Bond, Head Counselor kbond@bhusd.org

> Greg Jackson gjackson@bhusd.org

Yejeen Nam ynam@bhusd.org

Erik Sanchez esanchez@bhusd.org

> Paulina Vu pvu@bhusd.org

**BEVERLY HILLS HIGH SCHOOL** 

Wellness Counselors Ali Norman-Franks anorman@bhusd.org

Genevieve Pepin GPepin@bhusd.org

College Counselor Casey Barneson cbarneson@bhusd.org

Career Education Coordinator Cindy Dubin cdubin@bhusd.org

College and Career Assistant Veronica Nelson vnelson@bhusd.org